44} OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 2245

court in the city of Rochester and in the city of St. Cloud shall be 350
per day.

Sec. 3. The salary of a municipal judge heretofore ﬁxed to
expire on or before June 30, 1967 by any law shall continue in force
and effect until June 30, 1969. This section does not apply to the
salary of any judge fixed by law as a permanent salary.

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1967 and
shall expire, except as to the city of Moorhead on June 30, 1969.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 45—S. F. No, 66
[Coded]

An act relating to wildlife habitat development on private land;
authorizing the commissioner of conservation to provide financial
assistance to private landowners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Section 97.48, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 97.48, is amend-
ed by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 27.  Conservation; wildlife habitat development. The
commissioner is authorized, notwithstanding any law to the contrary,
to enter into agreements with private landowners to improve or de-
velop wildlife habitat on such private lands by providing financial,
technical, professional and material assistance.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 46—S. F. No. 67
[Coded]
An act relating to the state of Minnesota; providing for the in-
terchange of government employees.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, [15.51] Interchange of government employees;
declaration of policy. The state of Minnesota recognizes that
intergovernmental cooperation is an essential factor in resolving prob-
lems affecting this state and that the interchange of personnel be-
tween and among governmental agencies at the same or different
levels of government is a significant factor in achieving such coopera-
tion.

Sec. 2. [15.52) Definitions. Subdivision 1. For the
purposes of this act the following words and phrases have the mean-
ings ascribed to them in this section.

Subd, 2. “Sending agency” means any department or agency
of the federal government or a state government which sends any
employee thereof to another government agency under this act.

Subd. 3. *“Receiving agency” means any department or agen-
cy of the federal government or a state government which receives an
employee of another government under this act.

Sec. 3. [15.53] Authority to interchange employees. Sub-
division 1. Any department, agency, or instrumentality of the
state is authorized to participate in a program of interchange of em-
ployees with departments, agencies, or instrumentalities of the fed-
eral government, or another state, as a sending or receiving agency.

Subd. 2. The period of individual assignment or detail un-
der an interchange program shall not exceed 12 months, nor shall any
person be assigned or detailed for more than 12 months during any
36 month period. Details relating to any matter covered in this act
may be the subject of an agreement between the sending and receiving
agencies. Elected officials shall not be assigned from a sending agency
nor detailed to a receiving agency.

Sec. 4. [15.54] Status of employees of this state.  Sub-
division 1.  Employees of a sending agency participating in an ex-
change of personnel as authorized in section 3 may be considered dur-
ing such participation to be on detail to regular work assignments of
the sending agency.

Subd. 2. Employees who are on detail shall be entitled to the
same salary and benefits to which they would otherwise be entitled
and shall remain employees of the sending agency for all other pur-
poses except that the supervision of their duties during the period of
detail may be governed by agreement between the sending agency and
the receiving agency.,
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Subd. 3. Any employee who participates in an exchange un-
der the terms of this section who suffers disability or death as a result
of personal injury arising out of and in the course of an exchange, or
sustained in performance of duties in connection therewith, shall be
treated, for the purposes of the sending agency’s employee compen-
sation program, as an employee, as defined in such act, who has sus-
tained such injury in the performance of such duty, but shall not re-
ceive benefits under that act for any period for which he is entitled
to and elects to receive similar benefits under the receiving agency’s
employee compensation program.

Sec. 5. [15.55] Travel expenses of employees of this state.
A sending agency in this state may, in accordance with the travel
regulations of such agency, pay the travel expenses of employees as-
signed to a receiving agency on either a detail or leave basis, but
shall not pay the travel expenses of such employees incurred in con-
nection with their work assignments at the receiving agency. During
the period of assignment, the sending agency may pay a per diem
allowance to the employee on assignment or detail. Such per diem
allowance shall be in lieu of, but not to exceed, the travel expense
allowable under state travel regulations promulgated by the commis-
sioner of administration.

Sec. 6. [15.56] Status of employees of other governments.
Subdivision 1.  When any unit of government of this state acts as
a receiving agency, employees of the sending agency who are as-
signed under authority of this act may be considered to be on detail
to the receiving agency.

Subd. 2.  Appointments of persons so assigned may be made
without regard to the laws or regulations governing the selection of
employees of the receiving agency. Such person shall be in the un-
classified service of the state,

Subd. 3. Employees who are detailed to the receiving agen-
cy shall not by virtue of such detail be considered to be employees
thereof, except as provided in subdivision 4, nor shall they be paid
a salary or wage by the receiving agency during the period of their
detail. The supervision of the duties of such employees during the
period of detail may be governed by agreement between the sending
agency and the receiving agency.

Subd. 4. Any employee of a sending agency assigned in this
state who suffers disability or death as a result of personal injury aris-
ing out of and in the course of such assignment, or sustained in the
performance of duties in connection therewith, shall be treated for
the purpose of receiving agency’s employee compensation program,
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as an employee, as defined in such act, who has sustained such in-
jury in the performance of such duty, but shall not receive benefits
under that act for any period for which he elects to receive similar
beneﬁt_s as an employee under the sending agency’s employee com-
pensation program.

Sec. 7. [15.57] Travel expenses of employees of other
governments. A receiving agency in this state may, in accordance
with the travel regulations of such agency, pay travel expenses of
persons assigned thereto under this act during the period of such as-
signments on the same basis as if they were regular employees of the
receiving agency.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 47—S. F. No. 68
[Not Coded]

An act permitting the issuance of obligations by the county
board of Hennepin county; authorizing a levy and limited to specified
purposes without a referendum, creating a reserve building and main-
tenanice fund and repealing Laws 1945, Chapter 263.

Be it enacted by the Legjslature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; bonds. Notwithstanding the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 475.58 and 162.181,
the county of Hennepin may by resolution adopted by a four-fifths
vote of the board of county commissioners, issue general obligation
bonds of the county in an amount not exceeding $16,000,000, with-
out first obtaining the approval of a majority of the electors, for the
purposes specified in section 2. The terms of each series of such bonds
shall be established so that the principal of and interest on all such
bonds due in any year shall not exceed two and one-half mills times
the assessed value of all taxable property in the county as last finally
equalized prior to the issuance of such series. Except as otherwise
provided such bonds shall be sold, issued, and secured in the man-
ner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec, 2.  The proceeds of the bond issu¢ or issues shall be used
in the following manner: not more than $2,000,000 shall be used for
the purpose of acquiring right of way and the construction of county
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